

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PFIZER INC.

AND

**REBECCA LYNN OLVEY MARTIN,
an individual**

AND

**JEFFREY J. REBENSTORF, an
individual**

**Cases 10-CA-175850
07-CA-176035**

**PFIZER INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Jonathan C. Fritts
David R. Broderdorf
Abbey Q. Keister
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.739.5867
Facsimile: 202.739.3001
jonathan.fritts@morganlewis.com
david.broderdorf@morganlewis.com
abbey.keister@morganlewis.com

Dated: May 16, 2019

Counsel for Pfizer Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF PFIZER’S EXCEPTIONS AND ARGUMENTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Confidentiality Provision Is Enforceable as Part and Parcel of the Arbitration Agreement under the FAA (Exceptions 1-35, 51-52, 59, 64-79, 83-84, 88-90, 92, 98, 102-103).....	7
A. The FAA Mandates That Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced According to Their Terms.....	7
B. Under the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Epic Systems</i> , the Confidentiality Provision Must Be Enforced According to Its Terms (Exceptions 1-16, 23-35, 51-52, 83-84, 88-90, 92, 98, 102-103).....	8
C. The Confidentiality Provision Must Be Construed Based on Common Law Contract Principles, Rather Than the NLRA (Exceptions 17-22, 59, 64-79).....	12
D. The Board Should Reject the ALJ’s Attempt to Circumvent <i>Epic Systems</i> and the Clear Mandate of the FAA Based on the 60-Day Period Before the Arbitration Agreement (Exceptions 45-50)	15
II. Although the <i>Boeing</i> Framework Does Not Apply In This Case, the Confidentiality Provision Would Nonetheless Pass Muster Under That Standard (Exceptions 1, 36-45, 51-68, 71-87, 91-105).....	17
A. The Confidentiality Provision Is Not an Independent Work Rule or Employment Policy (Exceptions 36-45, 80).....	17
B. The Confidentiality Provision Is Lawful Under the <i>Boeing</i> Standard (Exceptions 1, 51-68, 71-87, 91-105)	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	3, 8
<i>Andrade v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. 12CV2724 JLS JMA, 2013 WL 5472589 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013)	14
<i>Asher v. E! Entm’t Television, LLC</i> , No. CV 16-8919-RSWL-SSx, 2017 WL 3578699 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....	13, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Bell v. Ryan Transp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Kan. 2016).....	14
<i>Bettencourt v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmty. Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-1200-BR, 2010 WL 274331 (D. Or. Jan. 14, 2010)	14
<i>Boatright v. Aegis Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. Apr. 3, 2013)	14
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores Cal. LLC v. Hernandez</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1078, 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983), <i>superseded on other grounds</i>	7

<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	7
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. Carmax Auto Superstores Cal.</i> , LLC, 224 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2014).....	4, 14
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870 (2007)	19
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act, (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	12
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....	19
Other Authorities	
Alternative Dispute Resolution Program, at https://www.nlr.gov/what-we-do/decide-cases (last visited May 13, 2019).....	20
Rule 26(a), JAMS Employment Arbitration Rules, https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment-arbitration/english#twenty-six (last visited May 16, 2019)	20
